

No. 18,263

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

STATE BOX COMPANY, a California  
Corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California,  
Northern Division

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

HAROLD T. KING,

831 H Street,

Sacramento 14, California,

*Attorney for Appellant.*

FILED

FEB 1

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
Specification of errors relied on .....	4
Questions presented .....	5
Summary of argument .....	5
I. The congressional grant conveyed a perpetual estate in the timber .....	6
II. Failure to remove within a reasonable time does not result in a forfeiture of title .....	15
III. The court should be guided by California law .....	17
IV. The doctrine of estoppel is not applicable .....	22
Conclusion .....	26

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Anderson v. Palladine (1918) 39 Cal. App. 256, 178 Pac. 553 .....	17
Bardon v. O'Brien (1909) 140 Wis. 191, 120 N.W. 827....	8
Burke v. S. P. R.R., 234 U.S. 669, 58 L. Ed. 1527.....	13
Butterfield Lumber Co. v. Guy (1908) 92 Miss. 361, 46 So. 78 .....	8
Carr v. The Central Pacific Railroad (1880) 55 Cal. 192...	14
Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States, 318 U.S. 363, 87 L. Ed. 838 .....	20
Crane v. Hoefling (1942) 56 Cal. App. 2d 396, 132 Pac. 2d 882 .....	8, 17
Deseret Salt Co. v. Tarpe, 142 U.S. 242, 35 L. Ed. 999....	19
East Tennessee Iron and Coal Co. v. Wiggins, 68 Fed. 446	23

	Pages
Gabbard v. Sheffield (1918) 179 Ky. 442, 200 S.W. 940.....	8
Gibbs v. Peterson (1912) 163 Cal. 758, 127 Pac. 62.....	16
Goodwin v. Hubbard (1860) 47 Me. 596.....	8
Hardin v. Jordan, 140 U.S. 371, 35 L. Ed. 428.....	19
Hicks v. Phillips (1912) 146 Ky. 305, 142 S.W. 394.....	7
Johnson v. King Lumber Co. (1929) 39 Ga. App. 280, 147 S.E. 142 .....	7
Lodwick Lumber Co. v. Taylor (1906) 100 Texas 270, 98 S.W. 238 .....	8
Los Angeles and Salt Lake R. Co. v. U. S., 140 Fed. 2d 436, cert. denied 32 U.S. 757, 88 L. Ed. 1586.....	20
Missouri Valley Land Co. v. Wiese, 208 U.S. 234, 2 L. Ed. 466 .....	19
Parks v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co. (1924) 69 Mont. 354, 222 Pac. 419 .....	8
Reconstruction Finance Corporation v. Beaver County, 328 U.S. 204, 90 L. Ed. 1172.....	20
R. M. Gobban Realty Co. v. Donlan (1915) 51 Mont. 58, 149 Pac. 484 .....	8
Schroeder v. New York, decided Dec. 17, 1962, 9 L. Ed. 255	24
Sears v. Ackermann (1903) 138 Cal. 583, 72 Pac. 171.....	8
Shenandoah Land and Anthracite Coal Co. v. Clark (1960) 106 Va. 100, 55 S.E. 561.....	8, 14
State v. Baschelder, 5 Minn. 223, 80 Am. D. 410.....	18
Thomas v. Gates (C.C.A. 4, 1929) 31 Fed. 2d 828, cert. denied October 14, 1929, 280 U.S. 259.....	18
U. S. v. Denver etc. R. Co., 150 U.S. 1, 37 L. Ed. 970.....	10
U. S. v. Illinois Central R. R., 154 U.S. 225, 38 L. Ed. 971	20
United States v. Oklahoma Gas and Electric Co., 318 U.S. 206, 87 L. Ed. 716.....	19
United States v. Oregon, 295 U.S. 1, 79 L. Ed. 1267.....	18
United States v. Union Pacific Railroad Company, 353 U.S. 112, 1 L. Ed. 2d 224.....	15
U. S. v. Union Pac. R. Co., 91 U.S. 72, 23 L. Ed. 224.....	9
United States v. Waldron, No. 6105, U. S. Dist. Ct., N. D. Cal. N. D. ....	15, 16, 17, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Wait v. Baldwin (1886) 60 Mich. 622, 27 N.W. 697.....	8
Walters v. Sheffield (1918) 75 Fla. 505, 78 So. 539.....	8
Wilson Lumber Co. v. D. W. Alderman Sons Co. (1908) 80 S.C. 106, 61 S.E. 217.....	6, 7

<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
Act of July 1, 1862 (12 Stat. 489), as amended by Act of July 2, 1864 (13 Stat. 356), Section 3 .....	2
Act of July 2, 1864 (13 Stat. 356), Section 3 .....	11
Act of July 2, 1864 (13 Stat. 356), Section 4 .....	13, 14
Act of 1866 (14 Stat. 292), Section 3 .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1345 .....	1

<b>Texts</b>	
15 A.L.R. 41 .....	7
31 A.L.R. 944 .....	7
42 A.L.R. 641 .....	7
71 A.L.R. 143 .....	7
164 A.L.R. 423 .....	7
1 Am. Jur. 5 .....	22
34 Am. Jur. 506 .....	6
34 Am. Jur. 507 .....	7
73 C.J.S. 67 .....	18
73 C.J.S. 208 .....	23
73 C.J.S. 695 .....	10
Clark, Leland Stanford, page 200 .....	12
Globe, 35th Congress, Second Session, page 420 .....	21
Railroad Pamphlets, Volume 4, Pamphlet No. 15, California State Library .....	12
Sabin, Building the Pacific Railway .....	21



No. 18,263
